
8 NOVEMBER CUSTOMS EDITION 4453 
TARIFF INDUSTRY ASSISTANCE (DECISION) NOTICE NO. 1988/42 

Decisions of the Minister of Customs in respect of Part I and Part II of the Customs Tariff 

l Notice is hereby given that the following decisions have been made in respect of the goods published in the Schedules to this notice. 
2 SCHEDULE 2 - Decisions cancelled. The cancellations listed in this schedule take effect fourteen days from Gazette date unless 

otherwise specified, eg, WEF (date). 
3 SCHEDULE 3 - Limited Decisions 

(a) Approvals given under Schedule 3 are restricted to the applicant for whom the approval was originally given and are not 
available for general use. 

This Notice only serves to inform the importing/manufacturing community of the approvals existence. 
(b) Schedule 3 and 4 will not be published in the Consolidated List of Decisions. 

4 It should be noted that any concession or determination can be subject to amendment or cancellation by notification in the Gazette. 
5 Where the month of the start date and end date is shown the day of the start date is the first day of that month and the day of the 

end date is the last day of that month - eg, 3/88 to 9/89 is 1/3/88 to 30/9/89. 

AK 
AK 
CH 

AK 

HO 
CH 
AK 

CH 
AK 
AK 
AK 
AK 
CH 
AK 

AK 
WN 
AK 
AK 
AK 
AK 
AK 
AK 

WN 

WN 
AK 

AK 
AK 
HO 

HO 

HO 

Tariff 
Item 

2009.90.21 
2106.90.09 
29.15) 
29.17) 
29.18) 

3405.40.00 

3808.30.02 
3901.30.00 
3921.90.01 

3923.30.00 
3923.90.18 
3926.90.69 
3926. 90. 69 
3926.90.69 
4009.30.00 
4412.12.00) 
4412.19.00) 

6406.99.01 
7323.93.00 
7326.19.19 
7326.90.09 
8201. 10.09 
8302.10.00 
8408.10.09 
8414.59.09 

8416.20.00 

8418.69.00 
8428.33.00 

8428.90.00 
8428.90.00 
84.29) 
84.31) 

84.29 

8429.20.00 

SCHEDULE l 
General Decisions Approved 

Description of Goods 

Red currant concentrate 
Mastertaste, ham flavouring in powder form 
(a) Carboxylic acids with alcohol, phenol, aldehyde or ketone 
function and other single or complex oxygen function carboxylic 
acids and their anhydrides, halides, peroxides and peracids and 
their halogenated, sulphonated, nitrated or nitrosated 
derivatives; 
Other kinds (excluding dicambaesters, calcium stearoyl lactate 
and MCPA) 
(b) Polycarboxylic acids and their anhydrides, halides, 
peroxides, peracids, and other halogenated, sulphonated, 
nitrated or nitrosated derivatives not including dibasic 
lead phthalate 
Industrial diamond lapping paste size 1/4 to 90 micron 
in 5 gram syringes 
Buctril M herbicide 
Ertimul VE-662 emulsion 
Glass clear polyester laminate, coated with optically clear 
adhesive mounting medium 
Kayak storage plastic containers 
11. 75mm and 12.5mm lipstick containers 
Laser seals and cleaning assemblies 
Wraparound repair and sealing sleeves 
Wraparound sleeves splice closure systems 
Single and twin weld oxygen and acetylene hose 5mm to 9.5mm 
Indonesian plywood as may be approved; 
APPROVED: 
Mersawa 
Jellutong 
White Meranti 
Agathis under 6mm in thickness 
Footwear toe caps of metal 
Coffee decanter 
Stainless steel nylon coated yacht sail batten receptacles 
Keychain incorporating a solar powered light 
Folding campers shovels of steel 
Kitchen cabinet concealed hinge lifts 
LPW 4 MGR water cooled marine diesel propulsion engine 
12 volt DC 0.125HP fans complete with flexible ducting, 
of the type used in underground vaults, manholes and tanks 
Burners, gas, commonly used in furnaces 
EXCLUDING: 
Automatic nozzle mix burners, incorporating a fan and having 
a burning rate not exceeding 3602 MJ /hr (lOOOKw) 
12 volt chilly bin style cool box 
Tevopharm AD6, programmable logic controlled automatic collation 
synchronisation, feeding and conveying machine 
Automatic garment handling system 
Bell ultra logger 
Excavating machinery, other than machinery of a kind 
designed for mounting on tractors or other vehicles 
EXCLUDING: 
(a) Bulldozer blades, buckets and the like and their activating 
equipment, eg., hyrlraulic rams, trunnions, cylinder bracket 
assemblies and push arms or boom arm assemblies 
(b) Wheeled front end loaders (articulated) as defined by 
SAE standard SAE Jl057 with a static tipping load in full 
turn capacity between 3,300 and 12,000 kg as measured to 
SAE standard J732C. This measurement shall be applied to 
these loaders equipped to the manufacturer's worldwide 
official specifications excluding tyre ballast and optional 
counterweights 
(c) Skid steer loaders (commonly known as Bobcat Loaders) 
(d) Backhoe loaders (all types) 

Rates of Duty 
Normal Pref. 

Free 
Free 
Free 

Free 

Free 
Free 
Free 

Free 
Free 
Free 
Free 
Free 
Free 
Free 

Free 
Free 
Free 
Free 
Free 
Free 
Free 
Free 

Free 

Free 
Free 

Free 
Free 
Free 

Free 
Free 
Free 

Free 

Free 
Free 
Free 

Free 
Free 
Free 
Free 
Free 
Free 
Free 

Free 
Free 
Free 
Free 
Free 
Free 
Free 
Free 

Free 

Free 
Free 

Free 
Free 
Free 

Self-propelled bulldozers, angle dozers, levellers, scrapers, Free Free 
mechanical shovels, tamping machines and road rollers 
Motor graders up to 9,000 kg and including 14,000 kg in basic Free 
operating weight according to manufacturers' worldwide official 
specification (including ROPS cab, scarifier, mould board 

Free 

Part 
II 

Ref. 

99 
99 
99 

99 

99 
99 
99 

99 
99 
99 
99 
99 
99 
99 

99 
99 
99 
99 
99 
99 
99 
99 

99 

99 
99 

99 
99 
99 

99 

99 

Ref. 
No. 

800868L 
800904L 
840124B 

800407C 

8800988 
840108L 
800875C 

840100E 
740527J 
800830C 
800903B 
8009020 
840050E 
8008508 

801429K 
820350E 
8009008 
800a30K 
800882F 
800874E 
800899L 
800841J 

820361L 

820380G 
800741B 

800891E 
800842G 
880062G 

Effective 
From To 

9/88 
9/88 

10/88 

9/88 

3/88 
9/88 
9/88 

9/88 
10/88 
8/88 
9/88 
9/88 
7/88 
9/88 

10/88 
9/88 
9/88 
8/88 
8/88 
9/88 
8/88 
7/88 

9/88 

9/88 
8/88 

9/88 
7/88 

10/88 

880063E 10/88 

880082A 10 / 88 


