TARIFF INDUSTRY ASSISTANCE (DECISION) NOTICE NO. 1988/42 Decisions of the Minister of Customs in respect of Part I and Part II of the Customs Tariff

- 1 Notice is hereby given that the following decisions have been made in respect of the goods published in the Schedules to this notice.
- 2 SCHEDULE 2 Decisions cancelled. The cancellations listed in this schedule take effect fourteen days from Gazette date unless otherwise specified, eg, WEF (date).
- 3 SCHEDULE 3 Limited Decisions
 - (a) Approvals given under Schedule 3 are restricted to the applicant for whom the approval was originally given and are not available for general use.

This Notice only serves to inform the importing/manufacturing community of the approvals existence.

- (b) Schedule 3 and 4 will not be published in the Consolidated List of Decisions.
- 4 It should be noted that any concession or determination can be subject to amendment or cancellation by notification in the Gazette.
- 5 Where the month of the start date and end date is shown the day of the start date is the first day of that month and the day of the end date is the last day of that month eg, 3/88 to 9/89 is 1/3/88 to 30/9/89.

SCHEDULE 1	
General Decisions	Annroved

	Tariff Item	Description of Goods	Rates of Normal	Duty Pref.	Part II Ref:	Ref. No.	Effect From	ive To
ζ.	2009.90.21	Red currant concentrate	Free	Free	99	800868L	9/88	
	2106.90.09	Mastertaste, ham flavouring in powder form	Free	Free	99	800904L	9/88	
	29.15)	(a) Carboxylic acids with alcohol, phenol, aldehyde or ketone	Free	Free	99	840124B	10/88	
	29.17)	function and other single or complex oxygen function carboxylic						
	29.18)	acids and their anhydrides, halides, peroxides and peracids and						
		their halogenated, sulphonated, nitrated or nitrosated						
		derivatives;						
		Other kinds (excluding dicambaesters, calcium stearoyl lactate						
		and MCPA) (b) Polycarboxylic acids and their anhydrides, halides,						
		peroxides, peracids, and other halogenated, sulphonated,						
		nitrated or nitrosated derivatives not including dibasic						
		lead phthalate						
	3405.40.00	Industrial diamond lapping paste size 1/4 to 90 micron	Free	Free	99	800407C	9/88	
		in 5 gram syringes						
	3808.30.02	Buctril M herbicide	Free	Free	99	880098H	3/88	
	3901.30.00	Ertimul VE-662 emulsion	Free	Free	99	840108L	9/88	
	3921.90.01	Glass clear polyester laminate, coated with optically clear	Free	Free	99	800875C	9/88	• •
	2022 20 00	adhesive mounting medium		P	00	0.401.000	0.100	
	3923.30.00	Kayak storage plastic containers 11.75mm and 12.5mm lipstick containers	Free	Free	99	840100E	9/88	• •
	3923.90.18 3926.90.69	Laser seals and cleaning assemblies	Free	Free Free	99 99	740527J 800830C	10/88	• •
	3926.90.69	Wraparound repair and sealing sleeves	Free Free	Free	99	800903B	8/88 9/88	• •
	3926.90.69	Wraparound sleeves splice closure systems	Free	Free	99	800903D	9/88	
	4009.30.00	Single and twin weld oxygen and acetylene hose 5mm to 9.5mm	Free	Free	99	840050E	7/88	
	4412.12.00)	Indonesian plywood as may be approved;	Free	Free	99	800850H	9/88	
	4412.19.00)	APPROVED:					-,	
		Mersawa						
		Jellutong						
		White Meranti						
		Agathis under 6mm in thickness						
	6406.99.01	Footwear toe caps of metal	Free	Free	99	801429K	10/88	• •
	7323.93.00	Coffee decanter	Free	Free	99	820350E	9/88	• •
	7326.19.19	Stainless steel nylon coated yacht sail batten receptacles	Free	Free	99	800900H	9/88	• •
	7326.90.09	Keychain incorporating a solar powered light	Free	Free	99	800530K	8/88	• •
	8201.10.09 8302.10.00	Folding campers shovels of steel Kitchen cabinet concealed hinge lifts	Free	Free	99	800882F	8/88	• •
	8408.10.09	LPW 4 MGR water cooled marine diesel propulsion engine	Free Free	Free Free	99 99	800874E 800899L	9/88 8/88	• •
	8414.59.09	12 volt DC 0.125HP fans complete with flexible ducting,	Free	Free	99	800841J	7/88	
		of the type used in underground vaults, manholes and tanks			00	0000413	7,00	• •
	8416.20.00	Burners, gas, commonly used in furnaces	Free	Free	99	820361L	9/88	
		EXCLUDING:					-,	
		Automatic nozzle mix burners, incorporating a fan and having						
		a burning rate not exceeding 3602 MJ/hr (1000Kw)						
	8418.69.00	12 volt chilly bin style cool box	Free	Free	99	820380G	9/88	٠.
	8428.33.00	Tevopharm AD6, programmable logic controlled automatic collation	Free	Free	99	800741B	8/88	
	0400 00 00	synchronisation, feeding and conveying machine	_	_				
	8428.90.00	Automatic garment handling system	Free	Free	99	800891E	9/88	
	8428.90.00 84.29)	Bell ultra logger Excavating machinery, other than machinery of a kind	Free	Free Free	99 99	800842G	7/88	• •
	84.31)	designed for mounting on tractors or other vehicles	Free	1.166	99	880062G	10/88	
	01.01,	EXCLUDING:						
		(a) Bulldozer blades, buckets and the like and their activating						
		equipment, eg., hydraulic rams, trunnions, cylinder bracket						
		assemblies and push arms or boom arm assemblies						
		(b) Wheeled front end loaders (articulated) as defined by						
		SAE standard SAE J1057 with a static tipping load in full						
		turn capacity between 3,300 and 12,000 kg as measured to						
		SAE standard J732C. This measurement shall be applied to						
		these loaders equipped to the manufacturer's worldwide						
		official specifications excluding tyre ballast and optional						
		counterweights						
		(c) Skid steer loaders (commonly known as Bobcat Loaders)						
	94 30	(d) Backhoe loaders (all types)	P	F	0.6			
		Self-propelled bulldozers, angle dozers, levellers, scrapers,	Free	Free	99	880063E	10/88	
	84.29				•••			
		mechanical shovels, tamping machines and road rollers					10/05	
	8429.20.00		Free	Free	99	880082A	10/88	